



**SIERRA NEVADA RESORT  
& SPA**

Ferguson & Lions Fire & Yosemite Update

Updated 8/2/18 9:00am

- Currently HWY 120 is closed west of Crane Flats
- HWY 41 Wawona Road is closed
- HWY 140 is Closed leading to El Portal/Mariposa
- Glacier Point Road is closed until further notice
- Yosemite Valley, Wawona, and Mariposa Groves are closed from July 25<sup>th</sup> to Aug 5<sup>rd</sup>, 2018 at this time to allow access for fire crews
- When in Yosemite smoky conditions and limited services can take place with wind directions and fire conditions
- The Ferguson Fire is currently 68,610 acres with 39% containment located near the Merced River Canyon approximately 60 miles south of HWY 120
- The Lions Fire is currently 5,456 acres and 22% contained.
- The Lions Fire is located 7 Miles Southwest of Mammoth Lakes, CA.
- The Air Quality for Mammoth Lakes changes often through the day. Please contact us if you are unsure of the quality.
- State Route 168m, Bristlecone Pine Forest area is current closed due to Mud Slides on the road.
- All local activities in the Mammoth Lakes area are open, Devils Post Pile, Rainbow Falls, Red Meadow, The Lakes Basin area, Mono Lake, Convict Lake and Bodie
- For road conditions please call 1-800-427-7623 or visit [www.dot.ca.gov](http://www.dot.ca.gov)
- For more information regarding Yosemite call 1-209-372-0200 or visit [www.nps.gov/yose](http://www.nps.gov/yose)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the front desk at 760-934-2515.

Thank you

Sierra Nevada Resort & Spa Team